indemnified against all losses, liabilities, damages, costs and expenses which the Company may suffer or

incur, arising from or in connection with any default or breach on the part of the Vendor in performance

of its obligations, covenants, undertakings and warranties thereunder.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the Completion Date. The cash in the sum of HK$300 million will

be paid and the Consideration Shares and the Promissory Note will be issued by the Company to the

Vendor within 10 Business Days after Completion.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary.

Accordingly, the financial information of the Target Group will be consolidated into the accounts of the

Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of all the Consideration Shares (assuming

that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company):

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon allotment and
issue of all Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Li Lixin and his associates

(Note 1) 2,847,939,680 37.8 2,847,939,680 35.4

Mighty Mark Investments Limited and

its associates (Notes 2 & 3) 1,793,552,456 23.8 1,793,552,456 22.3

Vendor 0 0 500,000,000 6.2

Public Shareholders 2,902,528,255 38.4 2,902,528,255 36.1

Total 7,544,020,391 100 8,044,020,391 100

11

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Note:

1. Mr. Li Lixin’s interests in 2,832,373,680 Shares are held as to 17,822,000 Shares personally, 1,332,139,014 Shares through
Big-Max Manufacturing Co., Limited and 1,482,412,666 Shares through Shi Hui Holdings Limited. The issued share capital
of Big-Max Manufacturing Co., Limited and Shi Hui Holdings Limited are wholly owned by Mr. Li Lixin. Mr. Li Zhangyi,
son of Mr. Li Lixin, is beneficially interested in 15,566,000 Shares.

2. Ms. Cheng Weihong is interested in 1,389,407,702 Shares through Mighty Mark Investments Limited and 300,000,000
Shares through Hopeful Glad Limited. The entire issued share capital of Mighty Mark Investments Limited and Hopeful

[…]

than one year and an aggregate balance of approximately RMB835.9 million as at 30 September

2018, we concur with the Directors’ view that the Company has adequate financial resources for

future repayment.

Taking into account the above, we are of the view that the issuance of the Promissory Note

to settle the remaining portion of the Consideration is fair and reasonable, and in the interests of

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(d) Section summary

Having considered our discussion above, we are of the view that the terms of the Agreement

are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and are in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

41

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

5. Effect of dilution on public Shareholders

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon Completion and immediately after the allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares (assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased before then):

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon allotment and
issue of all Consideration Shares

Number of shares Approximate % Number of shares Approximate %

Li Lixin and his associates (Note 1) 2,847,939,680 37.8 2,847,939,680 35.4

Mighty Mark Investments Limited

and his associates (Note 2 & 3) 1,793,552,456 23.8 1,793,552,456 22.3

Vendor – – 500,000,000 6.2

Public Shareholders 2,902,528,255 38.4 2,902,528,255 36.1

Total 7,544,020,391 100.0 8,044,020,391 100.0

Note:

1. Mr. Li Lixin’s interests in 2,832,373,680 Shares are held as to 17,822,000 Shares personally, 1,332,139,014 Shares
through Big-Max Manufacturing Co., Limited and 1,482,412,666 Shares through Shi Hui Holdings Limited. The
issued share capital of Big-Max Manufacturing Co., Limited and Shi Hui Holdings Limited are wholly owned by
Mr. Li Lixin. Mr. Li Zhangyi, son of Mr. Li Lixin, is beneficially interested in 15,566,000 Shares.

2. Ms. Cheng Weihong is interested in 1,389,407,702 Shares through Mighty Mark Investments Limited and
300,000,000 Shares through Hopeful Glad Limited, the entire issued share capital of Mighty Mark Investments

[…]

interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2018, the consolidated

statement of financial position of the Target Group at 31 December 2018 as set out in the

“Accountants’ Report of the Target Group” in Appendix II to this Circular, and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not take into account of any trading or other

transactions subsequent to the date of the financial statements included in the unaudited pro

forma financial information of the Enlarged Group.

IV-2

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at 30 September 2018
(Expressed in RMB)

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 September

2018

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Target Group

as at 31
December

2018 Other Pro forma Adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 448,651 9,853 – 28,712 – 487,216
Investment properties 779,900 1,703,840 – – – 2,483,740
Goodwill 679,766 – – – – 679,766
Intangible assets 745 – – – – 745
Interest in an associate – 3,691 – – – 3,691
Equity investment 134,775 – – – – 134,775
Deferred tax assets 7,495 – – – – 7,495

2,051,332 1,717,384 – 28,712 – 3,797,428

Current assets
Inventories 448,587 – – – – 448,587
Trade and other receivables 708,680 1,948,619 (94,058) – – 2,563,241
Non-equity investments 835,945 – – – – 835,945
Restricted bank deposits 95,203 380,692 – – – 475,895
Cash and cash equivalents 47,787 12,571 – – – 60,358

2,136,202 2,341,882 (94,058) – – 4,384,026

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 632,142 1,333,782 (94,058) 561,630 20,000 2,453,496
Bank and other loans 892,570 758,620 – – – 1,651,190
Income tax payable 25,488 31,099 – – – 56,587

1,550,200 2,123,501 (94,058) 561,630 20,000 4,161,273

Net current assets 586,002 218,381 – (561,630) (20,000) 222,753

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,637,334 1,935,765 – (532,918) (20,000) 4,020,181

IV-3

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 September

2018

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Target Group

as at 31
December

2018 Other Pro forma Adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group as at

30 September
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(e)

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 162,600 458,665 – – – 621,265
Deferred tax liabilities 249,515 349,448 – 7,178 – 606,141

412,115 808,113 – 7,178 – 1,227,406

NET ASSETS 2,225,219 1,127,652 – (540,096) (20,000) 2,792,775

Capital and reserves
Share capital 65,494 315 – 4,073 – 69,882
Reserves 2,159,725 1,127,337 – (544,169) (20,000) 2,722,893

TOTAL EQUITY 2,225,219 1,127,652 – (540,096) (20,000) 2,792,775

3. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

(a) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September

2018 was extracted from the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements for

the six months ended 30 September 2018 as set out in the published interim report for

the six months ended 30 September 2018.

(b) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31

December 2018 was derived from the Accountants’ Report of the Target Group in

Appendix II to this Circular.

(c) The adjustment represented the elimination of deposits and prepayments paid by the